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Farakka Barrage

795. SHRI NARAIN SWARUP

SHARMA :

SHRI OM PRAKASH TYAGI :

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK ;

KUMARI KAMALA KUMARI :

SHRI RAM SWARUP
VIDYARTHI :

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA :

DR. RANEN SEN :

SHRI K. HALDER :

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA :

SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA :

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA :

SHRI SHARDA NAND :

SHRI ONKAR SINGH :

SHRI SHRI GOPAL SABOO :

SHRI P.C. ADICHAN :

SHRI A. SREEDHARAN :

DR. SUSHILA NAYAR :

SHRI G. C. NAIK :

SHRI D. AMAT :

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA :

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU :

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 166 on the 18th November, 1968 and state :

(a) the date fixed for the completion of Farakka Barrage ;

(b) the number of engineers, employees and workers engaged on this Project at present;

(c) whether the construction work is progressing according to the schedule ;
and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor ?
THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR

PHALGUNA 5, 1890 (Saka)
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PARSAD): (a) 1970-71.
(b) (i) No. of Engineers—140.
(ii) No. of employees—1441.

(iii) No. of workers—2927. These
are departmental employees. The figures do not include the staff employed by the contractors.

(¢) Yes. The Project is scheduled to be completed substantially by 1970-71.

(d) Does not arise.
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Construction of Government Buildings in Laccadive Islands

797. SHRI P. M. SAYEED :
SHR1 VIRBHADRA SINGH :

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT be pleased to state :

(a) the amount spent on the construction of Government buildings in Laccadive Islands during the last five years ;

(b) whether any compensation was given to the land owners whose land was acquired for the purpose ;

(c) if so, the amount paid during the above period ; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI K. K. SHAH): (a)

FEBRUARY 24, 1969

Year Expenditure
Rs.

1963-64 13,33,837:00

1964-65 15,17.859:00

1965-66 14,39,192.00

1966-67 11,02.582.00

1967-68 11,66,292:00
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given by the owners voluntarily in token of their cooperation in the development programme of the Islands. In one case, however, where the owners have asked that Administration for alternative land, which it could not give as no Government land is available, a proposal for payment of compensation to the owners is under the consideration of Government.

(¢) and (d). Do not arise.

Reservation of Seats for Laccadive Stadents in Medical Colleges

798. SHRI P. M. SAYEED : Will the Minister of HEALTH, FAMILY PLANN-
ING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any fixed quota for seats in Medical College for Laccadive students ;

(b) if so, the details thereof ;

(¢) The number of suah seats allotted during last three years; and

(d) the names of students who were given seats and the places to which they belong, year-wise ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANNING AND WORKS, HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
B. S. MURTHY) : (a) No.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) The following number of seats were allotted for the students of Laccadive, Minicoy and Aminidive Islands during the last three years :—

(b) No compensation has been paid by the Administration of the Union Territory of Laccadives to the owners of private lands on which Government buildings have been constructed by that Administration, because such lands were

Year Number of seats allotted

Pre-Medical MBBS

1966-67 Nil. Nil.
1967-68 1 1
1968-69 2 2

(d) The particulars of nominated to various

the students
Medical colleges

